UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2210513118 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 04/15/2022 12:09 PM Pg: 10of 8

Investar Loan # 220777163

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pleasant Valley Avenue
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Artez Recording Return To:

Freeson) Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Mortgap< Connect Document Solutions
6860 o Jarponne Street, Unit A
Denver, CO 20242

APN/Tax ID: 29/45°217-006
Recording Numbe: 2023551

This document was preparcd by Freedom Morigage Corporatin, Michele Rice, 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers [N 4¢J37.9764, {855) 690-5200

Space Abyv2 This Line For Recording Data

Qriginal Principal Amount: §3 19,0620 Loan Number: 0117550327
Unpaid Principal Amount: $310,386.82 FHA Loan Number: FR 1379206514703

New Principal Amount: $320,642.13
Total Capitalized Amount: $87,477.02

LOAN MODIFICATION ACRZEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial £9zim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) between CAVELI. STUBBES, A SINGLE
MAN whose address is 17052 WATERFORD DR, LANSING, IL 60438 {“P.otrswer” or “I™) and
FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address is 907 Pleasant %alley Avenue,
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lender”), is effective 01/01/2022, and amends and suppizinents {1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), made by LAVELL
STUBBS, A SINGLE MAN to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR PLAZA HOME MORTLAGE
INC,, A CORPORATION for $319,088.00 and interest, dated 11/17/2017 and recorded ¢n Fare
11/22/2017 in Book or Liber at page(s) or as. Document/Instrutieit
Number 1732608396, in the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date
as and secured by the Secunty Instrument, which was entered into as security for the performance
of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described and defined in the Security
Instryment as the “Praperty,” located at 17052 WATERFORD DR LANSING, IL 60438, Sez
Exhibit A for Legal Description

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms thar are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written

U If mare than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “T") shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate, :

Page

R

[TRACNING D 28T 01 73910) 036097-00054033-3 {PAQ, 1148] [DAG 20 68418 FLIDBT204T] [F. 1.0




2210513118 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

information about the terms, casts, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material regpects, then this Loan
Madification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forlh in Section 3 below, amend énd
surplement {1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mzcpooe and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loar Drzuments”, Capitalized terms used in this Apgreement and not defined here have the
meanizg.£ivan to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing tvis'decument, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I)
shall include the Jiu al (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropnate.

L. My Representaticus, 1 certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A. I live in, and plan to'continue to live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been condzmned and has no matenial advesse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more thaw £20-units,

B. [am not a borrower on any other | HA-insured mortgage.

C. Excepl as approved in writing by the FH A or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property atter I signed tlieZnan Documents.

D, If T received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankiuricy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that4 »ill not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreemen.

2, Acknowledgements and Breconditions to Modification, | unde:stand and acknowledge
that:

A. Asa precondition (o receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Do¢isents, 1 must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called o Partial
Claim WNote and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms e, such
subordingte loan,

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of tne
requirements under this Agreement has not been met,

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and corcect, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1} Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

Page 2

00 000 0 0

[TRACKINGID.287045170512) 036057-00058632-0 (PAQ. 1150] [ 20 6415 14, 19672847] (F .1 _0)



2210513118 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all -
material respects and all preconditions to the madification set forth in Section 2 shove have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 01/01/2022 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid wili be waived. If T have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification, this modification will not take effect.

A__The new Maturity Date will be: 01/01/2052

B./ Th: new pnncipal balance of my Note will be $320,642.13 (the “New Pnncipal
Bilan:e™). In servicing your loan, the Lender may have incurred third-party fees or
charges razt were not included in the terms of this Agreement. IF so, these fees and
charges wi!!-appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and
charges will nut wecrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previousiy paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the earliest of (1} the
date you sell or trans’er a1 interest in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New
Principal Balance, or (23 the Maturity Date.

C. Ipromiseto pay the New Princiyp! Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. ~

D. The annual interest cate on the Now Erincipal Balance will be 3.125%, beginning
01/01/2022, both before and after any wey default. This fixed interest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and-a)-of the obligations due under the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

E. On 0243172022 and on the first day of each month thercafter until all of the obligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full soizower must make monthly
' payments of $2,964.97 (each, 2 “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $1,373.55, plus the current required escrow payment of
$1,591.42. My required escrow payments will likely adjust periadirally in accordance
with applicable law. If an escrow adjustment cceurs, my total montlly payment would

change accordingly.

F. Iwill be in default if I do not comply with the temns of the Modified Loan Docum=zai
4. Additicnal Agreements. Lender and T agree to the following:

A. Taccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require & balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

Page 3

O A A NE

[TRACKINGI0.24704 81 7004] 086097-00056634 0 [PAD. 1152] [DO¢ 20 8118 10,19672047) (F_1,0)




2210513118 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. T authorze Lender to attach an Exhibit A 1o this toan modification, which will include a
Legal Descaption, recording information of the orginal security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk {or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when Lender seeks recordation,

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-bomower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-barrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
etthinez to be held liable for the cbligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived 2 requirement in writing,

D. This Agreemeii supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, tral penod plan,
or workout plan that T entered into with Lender before the date of this Agreement.

E. All terms and provisians of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this

" Agreement, remain in i) farce and effect and T will comply, with all covenants,
apreements, and requiremenis.of {ae Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance nremiums, assessments, Eserow Items, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amgunts of which may change in accordance with
the terms of my Modified Loan Documer s,

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly val'd,,binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified s confirmed.

G. I will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title cndursement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s).that are necessary or required
by Lender's procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that ‘as. ortgage, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-prienity lien position and is fully enforczable. The terms of
this Apreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will Le mll and void, if
Lender does not rective such title endorsement(s), title insurance proviuct(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Madification Effective Date.

H. Iknow that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modificzuea.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any emor in the terms of this Agreement or in the requirad
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corvected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agréement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If [ accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly retumn to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or {2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Madification.

Pape 4

N A

[TRACKINGID.Z3 79481 73018) C3057-O0CBRS1D-D [FAG.1164] [DOC 20 G116 10.48872047] (F_1,_C}



2210513118 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,

Page 5

but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about account balances and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, 1 consent to the
disclosure of my Persunal [nformation and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guaraniees, or services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s), (2} companies that perform
support services for the Modification, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling
sgency.

I any dacument related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otnerwise missing, [ will comply with Lender's request.to execute, acknowledge,
initial, ard-geliver to Lender any documents Lender deems necessary (“Replacement
Documents™),

I will deliver the Replacoment Documents to Lender within ten days after I receive
Lender's written requestfoizuch Replacement Documents.

|||I|UI|||I|!Il!III AIHCARIAON II|||I||||I|l|]|||l|ﬂl|l|||I|i|||||||ﬂlﬂlllllﬂll]lll[ll\lllll]||||ll||

[FRACKINQID. 2375401 73918] WM-O[PAG 1156] [OOC 30 5116 10, \ 0672047 (1 0}




2210513118 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms cont:amed i this Security
Instrument and in any nder(s) executed by Borrower and reg; orded with it

Modnﬁcatlon Agreement

Cavell Stubbs
(Must be signed exactly a5 printed)

/17 1o/
Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Witness Sigiature

Witness Printed Narae
/ !

Witness Signature Dare (MMDD/YYYY)
[Sporebetow s line for Acknowledgement]
STATEQF TUINDIS

COUNTY OF (L DOK,

On the o e day of DE.(_mebe in the year ADAL before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said ‘tate, personally appeared Cavell Stubbs, personally
known to me (or proved to me on the basis o snusfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) 18/are subscribed to the within instrumeni und acknowledged to me that he/shefihey
executed the same in higther/their authorized capacity(i23Y, and that by histher/their signature(s) on
the instniment, the person or entity upon behalf of which.2ie person or entity acted, executed the

ingtrument.
SS my hand and official seal, JAIME ELEAN CANNON
0o o QMJMM  J— ch1a| Seal
(Signat E) : C°m:‘Szﬂﬂcflz::::!:fa:lgn;fszs
Notary Pubhié \W\& Elepn Oﬁﬂhm L
My commission expires: B3- 08 ~A05, @unted o) (Notary Publi:: Sea )

(Please enayre seal does not overlup any lnguage or prmt]

Page 6

L 000

[TRACKINGI0. 2079461738 () 336007 DOGS0A33-0 [FAG. §158] (DAL 20 56/1 1610, 196720471 (F 1_01

————



2210513118 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper as servicer for Freedom Mortgage Corporation

UVV\/\M (/KU L/LO -Lender

Name: Yvonne (Garcia

Title: A[sust71t Secretary

Date of Lender’s Signature

2 [ Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
The State of Texas

County of Denton

Before me Connie Melendez - /Notary Public (name of notary) on this day
personally appeared Yvonne Garcia , the Assistant Secretary of Nationstar
Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper as servicer tur Freedom Mortgage Corporation, personally known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribea to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me

" that he/she executed the same for the purposed &nd consideration therein expressed.

Give under my hand and seal of officer this ‘Q day of _:ié)/u,o ,2022
i

= — Signature ’ \§

5 4’{{; CONNIE MELENDEZ || o
: % Notarqubhc State of Texas
e N €5 $ Comm. Expires 11 .i 732022
!. ’ﬂ'm'\‘ “ '\'ﬂ A "”j 13002?987

e

Connie Melendez

Print Name of Notary Public

Notary Public

My commission Expires: __ 11/17/2022




2210513118 Page: § of 8

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook, State of Itlinois, to wit:

Lot & in ' Waterford Estates, being a resubdivision in the East 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
25, Toviash'p 35 North Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat
thereof receaded Qctober 14, 2004 as Document D428834015 and Certificates of Correction
recorded Noveraber 9, 2004 as Document 0431434133 and December 9, 2004 as Document

0434439110 , in'Cgok County, llfinois

Page 7

IJIIIIIIIIIII\IIII_[IIIIIIHI\IIIIﬂ[lIIIII|l||]||l||l|l|l||Iﬂ||l||!1]ﬂlﬂ|lIIIllllIII|||ﬂIlI|H||IIIIIHl!llllllll_!llllllllll

TRACKIHGID 28744517048 03507-00050220.4 (MAD, 1188 (DOC 20 64/118 14.10672647) IF_1_1)




